AD5570
a
REV. PrB 10/02
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods
may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Description Package
AD5570YRS -40 °C to +125 °C Shrink SO package RS-16
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD5570 feature proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper
ESDprecautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
Figure 3. Readback Timing Diagram
t1
t2 t3
t4
t6
t5
t8
SCLK
SYNC
DIN
t7
��
t9
t10
t11
DB0(N)
DB15 (N+1) DB0 (N+1)
SDO
DB15(N) DB0(N)
DB15(N) DB14(N)
AD5570
–6– REV. PrB
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin Mnemonic Description
1 VSS Negative analog Supply Voltage, -12 V ±5% to -15 V ±10% for specified performance.
2 VDD Positive analog Supply Voltage, +12 V ±5% to +15 V ±10% for specified performance.
3 CLR Level Sensitive, active low input. A falling edge of CLR resets VOUT to AGND. The
contents of the registers are untouched.
4 LDAC Active low control input that transfers the contents of the input register to the DAC register.
LDAC may be tied permanently low enabling the outputs to be updated on the rising edge
of SYNC.
5 SYNC Active Low Control input. This is the frame synchronisation signal for the data. When
SYNC goes low, it powers on the SCLK and SDIN buffers and enables the input shift
register. Data is transfered in on the falling edges of the following 16 clocks.
6 SCLK Serial Clock Input. Data is clocked into the input register on the falling edge of the serial
clock input. Data can be transfered at rates up to 8 MHz.
7 SDIN Serial Data input. This device has a 16-bit register. Data is clocked into the register on the
falling edge of the serial clock input.
8 S D O Serial Data Output that can be used for daisy-chaining a number of these devices together or
for reading back the data in the shift register for diagnostic purposes. This is an open-drain
output; it should be pulled high with an external pull-up resistor.
9 DGND Digital Ground. Ground reference for all digital circuitry.
10 P D Active low control input that allows the DAC to be put in a powerdown state.
11 AGND Analog Ground. Ground reference for all analog circuitry.
12 AGNDS Analog Ground Sense. This is normally tied to AGND.
13 VOUT Analog output Voltage.
14 REFGND This pin should be tied to 0 V.
15 REFIN Voltage Reference Input. It is internally buffered before being applied to the DAC. For
bipolar ±10 V output range, REFIN is 5 V.
16 REFGND This pin should be tied to 0 V.
PIN CONFIGURATION
16 Lead SSOP
RS-16
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
16